

File No:J-11011/68/2005-IA.II(I) Government of India

Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change IA Division



Dated 05/12/2023



To,

M/s Mivaan Steels Limited

VILLAGE-KURUD, CHANDKHURI MARG, MANDIR HASAUD, RAIPUR, Kurud, RAIPUR,

CHHATTISGARH, , 492101 E-mail: ec.raipur@aionjsw.in

Subject:

Expansion of Integrated Steel Complex at Mandir Hasaud, Raipur, Chhattisgarh - Transfer of Implemented activities of Environment Clearance from "M/s. JSW Ispat Special Products Ltd." to "M/s Mivaan Steels Limited"—regarding.

Ref.: (i) Ministry's EC letter No. J- 11011/68/2005.1A.11(1), dated. 30.05.2005

- (ii) Ministry's EC Amendment Letter No. J-11011/68/2005.1A.11(1), dated 30.07.2009
- (iii) Online proposal no. IA/CG/IND1/438120/2023 dated 31.08.2023

Sir/Madam,

This is with reference to your proposal no. IA/CG/IND1/438120/2023 dated 31.08.2023 regarding the transfer of Environmental Clearance cited above from M/s. JSW lspat Special Products Ltd. to M/s Mivaan Steels Limited for the project mentioned above.

2. The particulars of the proposal are as below:

(i) EC Identification No. EC23A1010CG5140614T (ii) File No. J-11011/68/2005-IA.II(I)

(iii) Clearance Type Transfer of EC

(iv) Category A

3(a) Metallurgical Industries (ferrous and non ferrous),1(d) Thermal Power Plants,3(a)

Metallurgical Industries (ferrous and non

(v) **Project/Activity Included Schedule No.**Metallurgical Industries (ferrous and non ferrous),3(a) Metallurgical Industries (ferrous and

non ferrous),3(a) Metallurgical Industries (ferrous and non ferrous),1(d) Thermal Power Plants

and non refrous,, r(a) Thermar r

(vi) Sector Industrial Projects - 1

(vii) Name of Project Expansion of Integrated Steel Complex

(viii) Name of Company/Organization

(ix) Location of Project (District, State) RAIPUR, CHHATTISGARH

(x) Issuing Authority MoEF&CC (xi) EC Date 30/05/2005

M/s Mivaan Steels Limited, VILLAGE-KURUD, (xiii) Details of Transferee CHANDKHURI MARG, MANDIR HASAUD,

RAIPUR ,kurud,387,22,492101

M/s JSW Ispat Special Products Limited, Village

(xiv) Details of Transferor kurud, Chandkhuri marg, Mandir Hasaud,

Raipur,kurud,387,22,492101

3. The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF&CC) has examined the request submitted by you and the following points are noted:

- i. Environmental clearance (EC) to the project cited above was accorded by the Ministry vide letter no J-11011/68/2005.1A.11(1), dated. 30.05.2005 in the name of M/s. Monnet Ispat and Energy Limited under the provisions of the EIA Notification, 2006 for Expansion of Integrated Steel Complex at Mandir Hasaud, Raipur, Chhattisgarh. Amendment of Environmental Clearance was granted on 30.07.2009.
- ii. The name of M/s. Monnet Ispat & Energy Limited was changed to M/s. JSW Ispat Special Products Ltd. vide "Certificate of incorporation pursuant to change of name" issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs dated 23.09.2020.
- iii. Accordingly, the Environment Clearance letter no. J-11011/68/2005.1A.11(l) dated. 30.05.2005) was transferred from "M/s. Monnet Ispat & Energy Ltd." to "M/s JSW Ispat Special Products Ltd. vide Ministry's letter No. J-11011/68/2005-IA.II(I), dated 23.12.2022.
- iv. The PP, vide letter dated 11.07.2022, had informed that the Company's name was changed from Monnet Ispat & Energy Ltd. to JSW Ispat Special Products Ltd. w.e.f. 23.09.2020 without the change of Ownership.
- v. Now, the PP vide proposal no. IA/CG/IND1/438120/2023 dated 31.08.2023 has requested to transfer the EC letter no. J-11011/68/2005.1A.11(1) dated. 30.05.2005 from M/s. JSW lspat Special Products Ltd. to M/s Mivaan Steels Limited.
- vi. The consent to operate (CTO) has been transferred from M/s. JSW lspat Special Products Ltd. to M/s Mivaan Steels Limited, vide letter dated 18.08.2023, which is valid up to 25.07.2025.
- vii. The PP has informed that there is change of Ownership and hence the CIN number has also been changed accordingly. The CIN number M/s. JSW lspat Special Products Ltd. and M/s Mivaan Steels Limited are L02710MH1990PLC363582 and U27100MH2021PLC371388, respectively.
- 4. As reported by the proponent, the details of Consent to Establishment/ Consent to Operate is at Annexure-I.
- 5. As per information provided by PP, the details of implementation of the project within validity of EC are at **Annexure-II**.
- 6. In view of the above, it has been decided by the Ministry to transfer the implemented part (as per the Table in Annexure-II (iii) of the Environmental Clearance granted vide letter no J- 11011/68/2005.1A.11(l) dated. 30.05.2005 and its amendment dated. 30.07.2009 from **M/s. JSW lspat Special Products Ltd. to M/s Mivaan Steels Limited**, subject to satisfactory compliance to all the stipulated specific and general conditions.
- 7. You are requested to obtain Consent to Establish / Consent to Operate from the State Pollution Control Board concerned in the name of M/s. Mivaan Steels Limited.

- 8. M/s Mivaan Steels Limited shall comply with all the specific and general conditions stipulated in the environmental clearance letter of even no. dated 30.05.2005 and as amended on 30.07.2009. All other conditions stipulated in the environmental clearance letter shall remain the same.
- 9. In case, there is a change in the scope of the project, fresh environmental clearance shall be obtained.
- 10. This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

Copy To

- 1. The Principal Secretary Forest, Mahanadi Bhawan, Nawa Raipur, Atal Nagar Chhattisgarh, India.
- 2. Additional Chief Secretary Forest, Mahanadi Bhawan, Nawa Raipur, Atal Nagar, Chhattisgarh.
- 3. The Director General of Forest, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, New Delhi.
- 4. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF) Chhattisgarh Forest Department, Jai Road Aranya Bhavan Raipur, Chhattisgarh -492007.
- 5. Regional Officer, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Integrated Regional Office, Aranya Bhawan, North Block, Sector-19 Naya Raipur, Atal Nagar, Chhattisgarh 492002.
- 6. The Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board, CBD-Cum-Office Complex, East Arjun Nagar, New Delhi-110 032.
- 7. The Member Secretary, Chhattisgarh Environment Conservation Board, Paryavas Bhavan, North Block Sector-19 Naya Raipur, Chhattisgarh 492002.
- 8. The Member Secretary, Central Ground Water Authority, Jamnagar House, 18/11, Man Singh Road Area, New Delhi, Delhi 110001.
- 9. The District Collector, Raipur District, Chhattisgarh.
- 10. M/s JSW Ispat Special Products Limited, Village kurud, Chandkhuri marg, Mandir Hasaud, Raipur.
- 11. Guard File/Record File/Monitoring File/MoEFCC website/Parivesh Portal.

Additional EC Conditions

- 1. This Environmental clearance transfer letter is granted subject to final outcome of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, Hon'ble High Court, Hon'ble NGT and any other Court of Law, if any, as may be applicable to this project.
- 2. This Environmental clearance transfer letter recommended to the project/activity is strictly under the provisions of the EIA Notification 2006 and its subsequent amendments. It does not tantamount/construe to approvals/consent/permissions etc. required to be obtained or standards/conditions to be followed under any other Acts/ Rules/ Subordinate legislations, etc., as may be applicable to the project.

Annexure-I

S. No.	Pariculars of DRI killns	Capacity (TPA)	CTO given	
		as per EC		
1	Setting up of Sponge Iron Kiln No. 1	1,00,000	2,76,000	
2	Setting up of Sponge Iron Kiln No. II	1,00,000	MTPA	
3	Sponge Iron Kiln Nos. Ill & IV	65,000		
4	waste Heat Recovery Based captive Power	7.5 MW	7.5 MW	
	Plant			
5	Fluidized Bed Boiler Based	29.5 MW	29.5 MW	
	Captive Power Plant of capacity			
6	Submerged Arc Furnace	32,000 MTPA	32,000 MTPA	
	.,,,,,,,		(Ferro Alloy)	
7	Power plant based on the WHRB and Char	15 MW	8 MW	
	based			

^{*}As per amendment installation of Kiln Nos. V was removed and the production capacity of 3,00,000 MTPA can be achieved by 4 kilns, due to improvement in coal quality from 37% ash to 28 % and increasing the number of working days from 330 days to 345 days.

Annexure-II

S. No.	Product	Capacity as per EC	Status of Implementation of the activities within validity period of EC	
	(i)	(ii)	(iii)	
1	Setting up of Sponge Iron Kiln No. 1	1,00,000 MTPA		tal= 6,000
2	Setting up of Sponge Iron Kiln No. II	1,00,000 MTPA	1,20,000 MTPA MT	ГРА
3	Sponge Iron Kiln Nos. Ill & IV	65,000 MTPA	36,000 MTPA	
4	waste Heat Recovery Based captive Power Plant	7.5 MW	7.5 MW	
5	Fluidized Bed Boiler Based Captive Power Plant of capacity	29.5 MW	29.5 MW	
6	Submerged Arc Furnace	32,000 MTPA	32,000 MTPA (Ferro Alloy)	
7	Power plant based on the WHRB and Char based	15 MW	8 MW	